## State of Misconsin



2023 Assembly Bill 964

Date of enactment: March 21, 2024 Date of publication\*: March 22, 2024

## 2023 WISCONSIN ACT 168

AN ACT *to amend* 66.0416 (title) and 66.0416 (3); and *to create* 66.0416 (2) (c) of the statutes; relating to: local regulation of certain businesses operated by minors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 66.0416 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.0416 (title) Stands <u>Certain businesses</u> operated by minors.

**SECTION 2.** 66.0416 (2) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

66.0416(**2**) (c) Require a license or permit for a business that is operated by a person under the age of 18 and

that is operated only occasionally. This paragraph does not apply to a business at which potentially hazardous food, as defined in s. 97.30 (1) (bm), is sold.

**SECTION 3.** 66.0416 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.0416 (3) If a political subdivision has enacted an ordinance or adopted a resolution before November 27, 2019, that is inconsistent with sub. (2) (a), the ordinance or resolution does not apply and may not be enforced.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."